FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Notice of Agreement Filed

The Commission hereby gives notice of the filing of the following agreement under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may submit comments on the agreement to the Secretary, Federal Maritime Commission, Washington, DC 20573, within twelve days of the date this notice appears in the Federal Register. A copy of the agreement is available through the Commission's Web site (www.fmc.gov) or by contacting the Office of Agreements at (202) 523–5793 or tradeanalysis@fmc.gov.

Agreement No.: 012072–002. Title: NYK/Yang Ming Americas Express North-South Service Slot Charter Agreement.

Parties: Nippon Yusen Kaisha; and Yang Ming (America) Corp.

Filing Party: Eric C. Jeffrey, Esq.; Nixon Peabody LLP; 401 9th Street NW., Suite 900; Washington, DC 20004.

Synopsis: The amendment changes the name of the agreement, revises the geographic scope to broaden the port ranges in the U.S. and South America, clarifies the amount of space provided to Yang Ming, updates the termination provisions, and makes miscellaneous clarifying changes.

Dated: October 31, 2014. By Order of the Federal Maritime Commission.

Rachel E. Dickon,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014–26255 Filed 11–4–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6730-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of

the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than December 1, 2014

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Colette A. Fried, Assistant Vice President) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. First Busey Corporation, Illinois to merge with Herget Financial Corp, and thereby indirectly acquire Herget Bank, National Association, both in Pekin, Illinois.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System October 31, 2014.

Margaret Shanks.

Deputy Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 2014–26267 Filed 11–4–14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 et seq.) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The applications will also be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act

(12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than November 29, 2014.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (Dennis Denney, Assistant Vice President) 1 Memorial Drive, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. Grand Bancorp, Inc., Grove, Oklahoma; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Decatur State Bank, Decatur, Arkansas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System October 30, 2014.

Michael J. Lewandowski,

Associate Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 2014–26217 Filed 11–4–14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210–01–P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies; Correction

This notice corrects a notice (FR Doc. 2014–25756) published on page 64595 of the issue for Thursday, October 30, 2014.

Under the Federal Reserve Bank of New York heading, the entry for People's United Financial, Inc., Bridgeport, Connecticut, is revised to read as follows:

A. Federal Reserve Bank of New York (Ivan Hurwitz, Vice President) 33 Liberty Street, New York, New York 10045–0001:

1. People's United Financial, Inc., Bridgeport, Connecticut; to become a bank holding company upon the conversion of People's United Bank, Bridgeport, Connecticut, to a national bank.

In connection with this application, Applicant also has applied to engage through Shem Creek Capital Fund I, LLC, Boston, Massachusetts, and Northeast Retirement Services, Inc., Woburn, Massachusetts, in employee benefit administrative services, trust company functions, investment advisory activities and extending credit and servicing loans, pursuant to sections 225.28(b)(1), 225.28(b)(5), 225.28(b)(6)(i), 225.28(b)(7)(i), and 225.28(b)(9)(ii).

Comments on this application must be received by November 24, 2014.

In addition, this notice also corrects a notice (FR Doc. 2014–25840) published on pages 64595 and 64596 of the issue for Thursday, October 30, 2014.